SECTION 00622 - Contractor's Application for Payment

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY ADMINISTRATION COMPLEX **BUILDINGS A & B ROOF REPLACEMENT**

Application for Payment No. 7 For Work Accomplished through the period of Start 07/01/17 through 07/20/2018

To: Indian River County (OWNER) Advanced Roofing, Inc. (CONTRACTOR) From:

Bid No.: 2017040

1705

Project No.:

1) Attach detailed schedule and copies of all paid invoices.

1.	Original Contract Price:		\$1,829,671.40
2.	Net change by Change Orders and Written Amendments (+ or -):		\$
3.	Current Contract Price (1 plus 2):		<u>\$1,829,671.40</u>
4.	Total completed and stored to date:		<u>\$1,738,196.20</u>
5.	Retainage (per Agreement):		
	<u>100</u> % of completed Work:		
	<u>0</u> % of retainage:	<u>\$</u>	
	Total Retainage:		<u>\$</u>
6.	Total completed and stored to date less retainage (4 minus 5):		<u>\$1,738,196.20</u>
7.	Less previous Application for Payments:		<u>\$1,651,286.39</u>
8.	DUE THIS APPLICATION (6 MINUS 7):		<u>\$86,909.81</u>

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION:

UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, the undersigned CONTRACTOR certifies that (1) the labor and materials listed on this request for payment have been used in the construction of this Work; (2) payment received from the last pay request has been used to make payments to all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, below; (3) title of all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to OWNER at time of payment free and clear of all Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to OWNER indemnifying OWNER against any such Lien, security interest or encumbrance); (4) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and not defective; and (5) If this Periodic Estimate is for a Final Payment to project or improvement, I further certify that all persons doing work upon or furnishing materials or supplies for this project or improvement under this foregoing contract have been paid in full, and that all taxes imposed by Chapter 212 Florida Statutes, (Sales and Use Tax Act, as Amended) have been paid and discharged, and that I have no claims against the OWNER.

Attached to or submitted with this form are:

1. Signed release of lien forms (partial or final as applicable) from all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers except as listed on Attachment A, together with an explanation as to why any release of lien form is not included:

2. Updated Construction Schedule per Specification Section 01310, and

Dated	July	19,2018
	1	

By:

(CONTRACTOR - must be signed by an Officer of the Corporation)

Print Name and Title

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER

Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, qualified, and acting, personally appeared ullichall fornahrens who being by me first duly sworn upon oath, says that he/she is the The fresident of the CONTRACTOR mentioned above and that he/she has been duly authorized to act on behalf of it, and that he/she executed the above Contractor's Application for Payment and Contractor's Certification statement on behalf of said CONTRACTOR; and that all of the statements contained herein are true, correct, and complete. Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{1919}$ day of $\underline{74}(9, ..., 20, 18)$.

leiche	rel	form	htens	is	personally	known as ide	to ntifica	me tion./	or	has	produced
(SEAL)	Multimut * Not	ANNA COL	NEXPE	I	NOTARY F	22	nc /	HOR Cole	10	mo	~
	innin .	A WARON O	500 FS			Commissio	n No.:				
	***	*FF 969	856			Commissio	n Exp	iration:	31	960	
Please re	TIM	PUBLIC OT									
					1000	ß -	A				
Contracto	or's Na	ame:	Adva	nce	<u>d 700-</u>	ng I	ne,				
Address:			192	D	NW à	and C	stra	ef			
			Fort	1	auderch	ale, A	. 3	<i>3311</i>			

**** [The remainder of this page was left blank intentionally]

a

SURETY'S CONSENT OF PAYMENT TO CONTRACTOR:

The Surety, <u>The Guarantee Company of North America USA</u> One Towne Square, Suite 1470, Southfield, MI 48076

corporation, in accordance with Public Construction Bond Number <u>80143684</u>, hereby consents to payment by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR, for the amounts specified in this CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT.

TO BE EXECUTED BY CORPORATE SURETY:

Attest: Secreta

The Guarantee Company of North America USA Corporate Surety One Towne Square, Suite 1470 Southfield, MI 48076

Business Address

BY: Print Name: <u>William Grefe Griffin</u> Title: <u>Attorney-in-Fact</u>

(Affix Corporate SEAL)

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF INDIAN RIVER

Before me, a Notary Public, duly commissioned, gualified, and acting, personally appeared William Grefe Griffin , to me well known or who produced as identification, who being by me first duly sworn Attorney-in-Fact says that he/she is the upon oath. for and that he/she has been authorized by *See Below it to approve payment by the OWNER to the CONTRACTOR of the foregoing Contractor's Application for 20th Payment. Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of July 20 2018



Notary Public, State of <u>Florida</u> My Commission Expires: <u>March 24, 2019</u>

* The Guarantee Company of North America USA

[The remainder of this page was left blank intentionally]

CERTIFICATION OF ENGINEER:

I certify that I have reviewed the above and foregoing Periodic Estimate for Partial Payment; that to the best of my knowledge and belief it appears to be a reasonably accurate statement of the work performed and/or material supplied by the Contractor. I am not certifying as to whether or not the Contractor has paid all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers because I am not in a position to accurately determine that issue.

Dated 9 25 B

SIGNATURE

CERTIFICATION OF INSPECTOR:

I have checked the estimate against the Contractor's Schedule of Amounts for Contract Payments and the notes and reports of my inspections of the project. To the best of my knowledge, this statement of work performed and/or materials supplied appears to be reasonably accurate, that the Contractor appears to be observing the requirements of the Contract with respect to construction, and that the Contractor should be paid the amount requested above, unless otherwise noted by me. I am not certifying as to whether or not the Contractor has paid all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers because I am not in a position to accurately determine that issue.

Dated 9/25/18

[The Remainder of This Page Was Left Blank Intentionally]

ATTACHMENT A

1. List of all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers who have not been paid from the payment received from the last Pay Request and the reason why they were not paid (attach additional pages as necessary):

2. List of all subcontractors, laborers, materialmen and suppliers for which a signed release of lien form (partial or final as applicable) is not included with this Pay Request, together with an explanation as to why the release of lien form is not included (attach additional pages as necessary):

1



The Guarantee Company of North America USA Southfield, Michigan

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Michigan, having its principal office in Southfield, Michigan, does hereby constitute and appoint

> Michael Marino, William Grefe Griffin, Torre Taylor, Ricardo Davila Lamar, Elizabeth De La Caridad Lang American Global, LLC

its true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise.

The execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by its regularly elected officers at the principal office.

The Power of Attorney is executed and may be certified so, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of Article IX, Section 9.03 of the By-Laws adopted by the Board of Directors of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA at a meeting held on the 31st day of December, 2003. The President, or any Vice President, acting with any Secretary or Assistant Secretary, shall have power and authority:

- 1. To appoint Attorney(s)-in-fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the Seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and
- 2. To revoke, at any time, any such Attorney-in-fact and revoke the authority given, except as provided below
- 3. In connection with obligations in favor of the Florida Department of Transportation only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact includes any and all consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts required by the State of Florida Department of Transportation. It is fully understood that consenting to the State of Florida Department of Transportation and/or its assignee, shall not relieve this surety company of any of its obligations under its bond.
- 4. In connection with obligations in favor of the Kentucky Department of Highways only, it is agreed that the power and authority hereby given to the Attorney-in-Fact cannot be modified or revoked unless prior written personal notice of such intent has been given to the Commissioner Department of Highways of the Commonwealth of Kentucky at least thirty (30) days prior to the modification or revocation.

Further, this Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile pursuant to resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at a meeting duly called and held on the 6th day of December 2011, of which the following is a true excerpt:

RESOLVED that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA has caused this instrument to be signed and its corporate seal to be affixed by its authorized officer, this 2nd day of October, 2015.

THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA

Bet Churchal

Ranaue Jumale

Randall Musselman, Secretary

STATE OF MICHIGAN County of Oakland

Stephen C. Ruschak, President & ChiefOperating Officer

On this 2nd day of October, 2015 before me came the individuals who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn, said that each is the herein described and authorized officer of The Guarantee Company of North America USA; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company; that the Corporate Seal and each signature were duly affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said company.



Cynthia A. Takai Notary Public, State of Michigan County of Oakland My Commission Expires February 27, 2018 Acting in Oakland County IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand at The Guarantee Company of North America USA offices the day and year above written.

Cynthia a. Takai

I, Randall Musselman, Secretary of THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney executed by THE GUARANTEE COMPANY OF NORTH AMERICA USA, which is still in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have thereunto set my hand and attached the seal of said Company this 20th day of July, 2018.

Branchumak

Randall Musselman, Secretary

BUILDINGS A AND B ROOF REPLACEMENT PROJECT NO. IRC-1715

				SCHEDU	LED VALUE	PREVIOU	S APPLICATION	THIS	PERIOD	TOTAL CO	MPLETED	%	MATERIALS	BALANC	E TO FINISH
ltem No.	Description	QTY	UNIT	Unit Price	Amount	QUANTITY	Amount	QUANTITY	Amount	QUANTITY	Amount		STORED	QUANTITY	Amount
1	Building "A" install new standing seam roof system - provided per plans set	1	LS	662,855.00	662,855.00	1.00	662,855.00			1.00	662,855.00	100.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00
2	Building "A" replace existing nailbase insulation with a minimum two layers of 1.8" polyiso boards (minimum R-20)	53,213	SF	4.35	231,476.55	53,213.00	231,476.55			53,213.00	231,476.55	100.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00
3	Building "A" repair damaged and rusted steel decking (16 GA)	2,000	SF	12.50	25,000.00	0.00	0.00			0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	2,000.00	25,000.00
4	Building "B" install new standing seam roof system - provided per plans set	1	LS	581,670.00	581,670.00	1.00	581,670.00			1.00	581,670.00	100.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00
5	Building "B" replace existing nailbase insulation boards with a minimum two layers of 1.8" polyiso boards (minimum R-20)	46,131	SF	4,35	200,669.85	46,131.00	200,669.85			46,131.00	200,669.85	100.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00
6	Building "B" repair damaged and rusted steel decking (16GA)	2,000	SF	12.50	25,000.00	0.00	0.00			0.00	0.00	0.00%	0.00	2,000.00	25,000.00
7	Replace damaged or deteriorated wood blocking	1,500	BF	2.00	3,000.00	1,500.00	3,000.00			1,500.00	3,000.00	100.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00
		SUB TOT	AL	SUBTOTAL	1,729,671.40	SUBTOTAL	1,679,671.40	SUBTOTAL	0.00	SUBTOTAL	1,679,671.40	SUBTOTAL	0.00	SUBTOTAL	50,000.00
	FORCE ACCOUNT				41,475.20										41,475.20
WCD1	Utility & Generator roofs	1	LS	26,300.00	26,300.00	1.00	26,300.00			1.00	26,300.00	100.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00
WCD 2	Additional Footage	1	LS	32,224.80	32,224.80	1.00	32,224.80			1.00	32,224.80	100.00%	0.00	0.00	0.00
		TOTAL		TOTAL	1,829,671.40	TOTAL	1,738,196.20	TOTAL	0.00	TOTAL	1,738,196.20	TOTAL	0.00	TOTAL	91,475.20

1

enting/Collections ANNA/2/Engl17R036Pay App 7 Final Index River SOV 7 ray 2

\$1,738,196.20 \$1,738,196.20 \$0.00 \$1,738,196.20 \$1,651,286.39 \$86,909.81

AMOUNT COMPLETED TO DATE

MATERIALS STORED TO DATE

SUB-TOTAL MATERIALS STORED AND COMPLETE TO DATE

RETAINAGE OF WORK COMPLETED AT 5%

TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED LESS RETAINAGE

LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENT AMOUNT DUE CONTRACTOR PAY APP NO. 5



ADVANCED ROOFING INC 1950 NW 22nd Street Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33311 954-522-6868

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY 1801 27TH STREET

VERO BEACH, FL 32960

To:

Invoice	Number
Invoice	Date
PO Numbe	er
Contract	3
Job	

0000142678 July 20, 2018

. .

17-R-036 INDIAN RIVER COUNTY - ADMINISTRATION BLDGS A & B

Payment Terms: Net 30

Page 1 of 1

Manager Carlos A Varas

Progress Billing	1. Building "A" install new standing seam roof system - provided per plans set	0.00
Progress Billing	2. Building "A" replace existing nailbase insulation with a minimum two layers of 1.8" polyiso boards (minimum R-20)	0.00
Progress Billing	3. Building "A" repair damaged and rusted steel decking (16 GA)	0.00
Progress Billing	4. Building "B" install new standing seam roof system - provided per plans set	0.00
Progress Billing	5. Building "B" replace existing nailbase insulation boards with a minimum two layers of 1.8" polyiso boards (minimum R-20)	0.00
Progress Billing	6. Building "B" repair damaged and rusted steel decking (16 GA)	0.00
Progress Billing	7. Replace damaged or deteriorated blocking	0.00
Progress Billing	8. Force account	0.00
Progress Billing	9. CO #1	0.00
Progress Billing	9.1. CO #2	0.00

Retainage - Customer

86,909.81

86,909.81

Invoice Total

Thank you; we really appreciate your business, payment is due within 30 days.

Job: 17R036

UNCONDITIONLA FINAL WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN

The undersigned lienor, had been paid in full, and hereby waives and releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services, or materials furnished to Advanced Roofing, Inc. on the job of Indian River County to the following property:

INDDIAN RIVER COUNTY – ADMINISTRATION BLDGS A & B 1800 &1801 27TH STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32960

DATED:08 - 14 - 2018

MCELROY METAL

By: Kimbery Buxie, Credit Clerk

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD Purish of Bossier

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of Nugust , 2018, by Kimbervy Buxie as Credit Clerk of MCELROY METAL, on behalf of the corporation. He/she is personally known to me, or has produced _______ as identification and did / did not take an oath. If no type of identification is indicated, the above named person is personally known to me.

Seal:

duithanim

Louisland Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

> ROBIN M. BRANIM, NOTARY PUBLIC CADDO PARISH, LOUISIANA MY COMMISSION IS FOR LIFE NOTARY ID No. 50048

Job: 17R036

UNCONDITIONAL FINAL WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN

The undersigned lienor, had been paid in full, and hereby waives and releases its lien and right to claim a lien for labor, services, or materials furnished to Advanced Roofing, Inc. on the job of Indian River County to the following property:

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY – ADMINISTRATION BLDGS A & B 1800 &1801 27TH STREET VERO BEACH, FL 32960

DATED:

GA BEACON

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{30}{30}$ day of $\frac{30}{30}$, 2018, by $\frac{30}{30}$, $\frac{30}{30}$

Seal:

11

Notary Public, State of Florida at Large

